

James E. Cecchi  
Donald A. Ecklund  
**CARELLA, BYRNE, CECCHI,  
OLSTEIN, BRODY & AGNELLO, P.C.**  
5 Becker Farm Road  
Roseland, NJ 07068  
Telephone: (973) 994-1700  
Facsimile: (973) 994-1744

*Liaison Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and  
the Settlement Class*

Matthew L. Mustokoff  
Margaret E. Mazzeo  
Jonathan F. Neumann  
**KESSLER TOPAZ  
MELTZER & CHECK, LLP**  
280 King of Prussia Road  
Radnor, PA 19087  
Telephone: (610) 667-7706  
Facsimile: (610) 667-7056

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and  
the Settlement Class*

John C. Browne  
Lauren A. Ormsbee  
Michael Mathai  
**BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ BERGER &  
GROSSMANN LLP**  
1251 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10020  
Telephone: (212) 554-1400  
Facsimile: (212) 554-1448

*Co-Lead Counsel for Lead Plaintiffs and  
the Settlement Class*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

IN RE ALLERGAN GENERIC DRUG PRICING  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 2:16-cv-09449 (KSH) (CLW)

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF  
(A) LEAD PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT  
AND PLAN OF ALLOCATION; AND (B) LEAD COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR  
AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND LITIGATION EXPENSES**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. THE SETTLEMENT, PLAN OF ALLOCATION, AND REQUEST FOR FEES AND EXPENSES WARRANT APPROVAL.....	3
A. The Settlement Class’s Reaction Supports Approval of the Settlement and Plan of Allocation .....	3
B. The Settlement Class’s Reaction Also Supports Approval of Lead Counsel’s Request for Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Expenses.....	5
III. THE LONE OBJECTION IS PROCEDURALLY DEFICIENT, LACKS MERIT, AND SHOULD BE OVERRULED .....	5
IV. THE NOTICE PROGRAM MET ALL THE REQUIREMENTS OF RULE 23 AND DUE PROCESS .....	8
V. CONCLUSION.....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 2d 454 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	6
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 201 (3d Cir. 2001).....	4
<i>DeJulius v. New England Health Care Emps. Pension Fund</i> , 429 F.3d 935 (10th Cir. 2005) .....	8, 9
<i>Desantis v. Snap-On Tools Co., LLC</i> , 2006 WL 3068584 (D.N.J. Oct. 27, 2006).....	5
<i>Destefano v. Zynga, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 537946 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 11, 2016) .....	4
<i>In re DVI, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 1182062 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 28, 2016).....	9
<i>In re Facebook, Inc. IPO Sec. &amp; Derivative Litig.</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	4, 10
<i>Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 248 F. App’x 579 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	6
<i>Fidel v. Farley</i> , 534 F.3d 508 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	8, 9, 10
<i>Girsh v. Jepson</i> , 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975).....	3
<i>Hill v. State Street Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 127728 (D. Mass. Jan. 8, 2015).....	10
<i>In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.</i> , 282 F.R.D. 92 (D.N.J. 2012).....	5
<i>In re Lucent Techs. Inc., Sec. Litig.</i> , 307 F. Supp. 2d 633 (D.N.J. 2004) .....	4
<i>In re Marsh &amp; McLennan Cos., Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2009 WL 5178546 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 2009) .....	10
<i>In re MCA, Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 1993 WL 43024 (Del. Ch. Feb. 16, 1993) .....	11

<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Tr. Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....	8
<i>In re Nat’l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016).....	3, 8
<i>Nwabueze v. AT &amp; T Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 6199596 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 27, 2013) .....	7
<i>N.Y. State Tchrs. ’ Ret. Sys. v. Gen. Motors Co.</i> , 315 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Mich. 2016) .....	6
<i>Reppert v. Marvin Lumber &amp; Cedar Co.</i> , 359 F.3d 53 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 294 (3d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>In re Royal Dutch/Shell Transp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 2008 WL 9447623 (D.N.J. Dec. 9, 2008).....	5, 6
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance ERISA Litig.</i> , 2012 WL 1964451 (D.N.J. May 31, 2012).....	5
<i>In re Schering-Plough Corp. Enhance Sec. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5505744 (D.N.J. Oct. 1, 2013).....	3
<i>Silber v. Mabon</i> , 18 F.3d 1449 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	10
<i>Torrisi v. Tucson Elec. Power Co.</i> , 8 F.3d 1370 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Varacallo v. Mass. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 226 F.R.D. 207 (D.N.J. 2005).....	4, 8
<i>In re Weatherford Int’l Sec. Litig.</i> , 2015 WL 127847 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 5, 2015) .....	6
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7) .....	7, 8
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P 23(c)(2)(B) .....	7, 8
